

Appeal No. 20-1637

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Claimant-Appellee,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
No. 16-4134, Judges Schoelen, Bartley, and Allen**

**EN BANC OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

OF COUNSEL

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Ave NW
Washington, DC 20420

GALINA I. FOMENKOVA
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480 | Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-5495

Attorneys for the Secretary

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. The Statutory Scheme 6

 A. 38 U.S.C. § 3327 8

 B. 38 U.S.C. § 3322 10

 C. 38 U.S.C. § 3695 12

 II. Mr. Rudisill’s Service And Use Of Education Benefits 13

 III. The Veterans Court Decision 13

 IV. The Panel Decision And *En Banc* Order..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Standard Of Review 19

 II. Section 3327(d)(2) Limits The Statutory Entitlement To Post-9/11 Benefits For All Veterans Who Have Dual Entitlement And Used Some, But Not All Of Their Montgomery Benefits..... 20

 A. The Application Of § 3327(d)(2) To All Veterans Who Have Used Some, But Not All Of Their Montgomery Benefits Is Dictated By Its Express And Unambiguous Terms..... 20

 1. Mr. Rudisill Meets The Express Definition Of Veterans To Whom § 3327(d)(2) Applies..... 20

 2. Section 3327 Does Not Differentiate Between Veterans Based On Their Number Of Periods Of Service 23

3.	Excluding Veterans With Multiple Periods Of Service From § 3327 Harms Veterans And Results In Disparate Treatment	26
B.	Applying § 3327(d)(2) To All Veterans Who Have Used Some, But Not All Of Their Montgomery Benefits Is Consistent With, And Reinforced By, Other Provisions In The Post-9/11 Chapter	31
1.	Section 3322(d) Reinforces That § 3327 Applies To All Veterans With Dual Montgomery And Post-9/11 Entitlement	33
2.	Section 3322(h) Reinforces That § 3327 Applies To Veterans With Multiple Periods Of Service	35
III.	The Limits In § 3327(d)(2) And § 3695(a) Are Cumulative: § 3327(d)(2) Dictates The Maximum Portion Of The Aggregate 48 Months That Can Come From Post-9/11 For Veterans With Unused Montgomery Benefits	39
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... 24

Carr v. Wilkie,
961 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 19, 39

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 22, 31

Frederick v. Shinseki,
684 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 3, 19

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... 24, 25

Hogg v. United States,
428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970) 5

Iselin v. United States,
270 U.S. 245 (1926)..... 23, 35

Lamie v. United States Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 23, 24, 30, 31

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,
436 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 24, 35

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 30, 31

Park ’n Fly v. Dollar Park & Fly,
469 U.S. 189 (1985)..... 16

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 31

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 25

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 25

Sturges v. Crowninshield,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) 22

Sucic v. Wilkie,
 921 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 19

United States v. Hill,
 19 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1994) 5

Williams v. Principi,
 275 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 3, 4

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 3011 6, 7, 26

38 U.S.C. § 3013 7, 26, 27

38 U.S.C. § 3311 7, 26

38 U.S.C. § 3312 7, 26, 27

38 U.S.C. § 3322 10, 11, 32-38

38 U.S.C. § 3327 *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 3695 12, 18, 19, 31, 32, 39-41

38 U.S.C. § 7292

OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 P.L. 252, 122 Stat. 2323 8, 25, 37

111 P.L. 377, 124 Stat. 4106 25

114 P.L. 315, 130 Stat. 1536 8, 25

S. Rpt. 111-346 36

DOJ Directive 1-15 4
